
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case Nos. 22-2003(L), 22-2004, 22-2005,
22-2006, 22-2007, 22-2008, 22-2009,
22-2010, 22-2011

In re: LTL MANAGEMENT LLC

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

**BRIEF FOR ERWIN CHERMINSKY, AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

NATALIE D. RAMSEY
ROBINSON & COLE LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
1201 North Market Street, Suite 1406
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 516-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. LTL’S PETITION CREATES SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS.....	8
A. The Resolution of State Law Tort Claims by the Bankruptcy Court Would Violate <i>Stern</i> and Raise Serious Questions Under Article III	8
B. This Case Gives Rise to Grave Seventh Amendment Violations	13
C. This Case Raises Serious Questions Regarding the Deprivation of Claimants’ Constitutional Due Process Rights	17
II. THE SEPARATION OF POWERS PRINCIPLES REQUIRE THIS COURT TO APPLY THE CANON OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE.	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	23
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18, 24
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	23
<i>Ass’n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	21
<i>Beard v. Braunstein</i> , 914 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1990)	14, 15, 17
<i>In re Bellingham Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Billing v. Ravin, Greenberg & Zackin, P.A.</i> , 22 F.3d 1242 (3d Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	5
<i>Cont’l Ill. Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co. of Chi. v. Chi., R.I. & P. Ry. Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 648 (1935).....	22
<i>DeBartolo Corp. v. Fl. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	24
<i>In re Energy Future Holdings Corp</i> , 949 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2165 (2014).....	12
<i>In re Fisher Island Invs., Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2015)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Frazin</i> , 732 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>In re G-I Holdings, Inc.</i> , 323 B.R. 583 (Bankr. D. N.J. 2005)	14, 17
<i>In re Global Techs. Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	11, 14, 21
<i>In re Grossman’s Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 114 (3d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895).....	24
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	17
<i>In re LTL Mgmt. LLC</i> , No. 22-8015 [Dkt. No. 12-1] (3d Cir. May 11, 2022)	5, 23
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC</i> , 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019)	9, 12, 13
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	10, 14, 21
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	18, 19
<i>In re Ortiz</i> , 665 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2011)	11, 18, 19, 20
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Renewable Energy Dev. Corp.</i> , 792 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970).....	14
<i>In re SGL Carbon Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999)	6, 17, 21, 22
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 21
<i>Tulsa Pro. Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	9
<i>Waldman v. Stone</i> , 698 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015).....	12
 Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)	6, 15, 16, 24
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)	4
28 U.S.C. § 157	3, 12, 15
28 U.S.C. § 158.....	5
 United States Constitution	
Article I	3, 6, 13, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Article III.....	3, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13
Fifth Amendment	7
Seventh Amendment	3, 7, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
Fourteenth Amendment	7, 17, 18
Rules	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	18
